
Carrier number passengers

market 

share number passengers

market 

share

Enter Air 1 106 684 33,54% 2 461 4,56%

Ryanair Sun 2 55 316 17,39% - - -

Smartwings (d. Travel Service) 3 46 770 14,70% 9 157 1,55%

LOT Polish Airlines 4 45 180 14,20% 1 7 213 71,37%

Blue Panorama Airlines 5 18 749 5,89% - - -

FlyEgypt 6 10 786 3,39% - - -

FreeBird Airlines 7 10 753 3,38% - - -

Nouvelair Tunisie 8 5 905 1,86% - - -

Corendon Airlines 9 3 984 1,25% 19 32 0,32%

Aegean Airlines 10 2 531 0,80% - - -

SunExpress 11 2 213 0,70% - - -

Wideroe's Flyveselskap 12 2 139 0,67% 12 125 1,24%

AMC Aviation 13 1 458 0,46% - - -

Air Europa 14 1 032 0,32% - - -

Jet2.com 15 679 0,21% - - -

TAP Portugal 16 561 0,18% - - -

Iberia Express 17 390 0,12% - - -

iberojet 18 384 0,12% - - -

TUI fly Belgium (d. Jetairfly) 19 290 0,09% - - -

Bamboo Airways 20 233 0,07% - - -

Malta MedAir 21 224 0,07% - - -

Wizz Air 22 198 0,06% 4 231 2,29%

Iberia 23 187 0,06% - - -

EL AL Israel Airlines 24 163 0,05% - - -

Aeroflot-Russian Airlines 25 127 0,04% - - -

Other carriers 1 190 0,37% 1 888 18,68%

Polish carriers* 252 099 79,25% 7 718 76,36%

Total passengers 318 126 10 107

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland- data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw,  October 2021

*Polish carriers:

Smartwings: Smartwings Slovakia, Smartwings Hungary, Smartwings Poland

Note:   In case of Ryanair value refer to diverted flights

Domestic and international charter operations- departing passengers  by carriers in the 

second quarter of 2020 and 2021

2021 2020

Enter Air, Ryanair Sun, LOT Polish Airlines, Smartwings (d. Travel Service), 

AMC Aviation, SkyTaxi, SprintAir                



Carrier number passengers

market 

share number passengers

market 

share

Enter Air 1 128 018 33,37% 1 67 222 34,26%

LOT Polish Airlines 2 67 860 17,69% 2 41 975 21,39%

Smartwings (d. Travel Service) 3 59 155 15,42% 3 31 095 15,85%

Ryanair Sun 4 55 509 14,47% - - -

Blue Panorama Airlines 5 20 788 5,42% 4 20 726 10,56%

FlyEgypt 6 14 001 3,65% - - -

FreeBird Airlines 7 10 782 2,81% - - -

Nouvelair Tunisie 8 5 905 1,54% - - -

Corendon Airlines 9 3 984 1,04% 10 867 0,44%

Wideroe's Flyveselskap 10 3 617 0,94% 40 125 0,06%

Aegean Airlines 11 2 531 0,66% 28 216 0,11%

SunExpress 12 2 213 0,58% 8 1 740 0,89%

AMC Aviation 13 1 458 0,38% 5 9 654 4,92%

Air Europa 14 1 032 0,27% - - -

Aeroflot-Russian Airlines 15 849 0,22% 29 202 0,10%

Jet2.com 16 679 0,18% 34 176 0,09%

TAP Portugal 17 561 0,15% - - -

Iberia Express 18 390 0,10% - - -

iberojet 19 384 0,10% - - -

Ryanair 20 291 0,08% 19 502 0,26%

TUI fly Belgium (d. Jetairfly) 21 290 0,08% - - -

Georgian Airways 22 261 0,07% 31 181 0,09%

Bamboo Airways 23 233 0,06% - - -

Malta MedAir 24 224 0,06% - - -

European Air Charter (d. Bulgarian Air Charter)25 219 0,06% - - -

Other carriers 2 453 0,64% 21 517 10,97%

Polish carriers* 308 689 80,45% 149 760 76,33%

Total passengers 383 687 196 198

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland- data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw,  October 2021

*Polish carriers:

Smartwings: Smartwings Slovakia, Smartwings Hungary, Smartwings Poland

Note:   In case of Ryanair value refer to diverted flights

Domestic and international charter operations- departing passengers  by carriers in the first 

half of  2020 and 2021

2021 2020

Enter Air, LOT Polish Airlines, Smartwings (d. Travel Service), Ryanair Sun, 

AMC Aviation, SkyTaxi, SprintAir          


